PRINTED: 07/23/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING			I	C 24/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I39 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	1 04/	2412023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	F	000			
	COMPLAINT #: N NJ182273	J178109, NJ181841,					
	CENSUS: 104						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 11						
F 609 SS=D	COMPLIANCE WI 42 CFR PART 483 TERM CARE FACI COMPLAINT VISIT	ed Violations	F 6	809			6/16/25
	§483.12(c) In respo	onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclusource and misapp are reported immer hours after the allest that cause the allest serious bodily injurithe events that cause and do not reported the administrator of officials (including adult protective serior jurisdiction in lo	eglect, exploitation or iding injuries of unknown propriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if use the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to f the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and rvices where state law provides ng-term care facilities) in tate law through established					
	§483.12(c)(4) Repo	ort the results of all					
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

O6/02/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for pursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days.

Any deliciency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deliciency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG			SURVEY PLETED	
		315124	B. WING			04/2	24/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02	
				439 BELLEVUE AVE	NUE		
BELLE (CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		TRENTON, NJ 086	618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORF	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	investigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Complaint # NJ178 Based on interview review of other pert 4/21/25 and 4/24/29 facility failed to sub the New Jersey De in a timely manner incident that occurr follow its policy title. The deficient practifollowing: 1. According to the Resident # 2 was a with diagnose limited to: According to the qu (MDS), an assessin Resident #2 had a Status (BIMS) scorindicated the resident #2 was a Status (BIMS) scorindicated the resident #3 was a Status (BIMS) with the Resident #4 was a Status (BIMS) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West order 25.4(D)(I) with the Resident #4 was a West orde	e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in late law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced along the state of	F 6	Plan of Correct Root Cause: Uthe facility note issue to be been submit the elect reportable even hours of the tin F609 Corrective Action 4/25/2025 coordinated with and Regional Correview of all repensure timely sevents. On 4/25/2025 Services Direct with the Admin Nursing on the procedure for the emphasis on fareporting of all electronic repounds and within involving injury and within involving injury Identification of An assessmen practice could facility was contact to the procedure of the emphasis on fareporting of all electronic repounds and within involving injury Identification of An assessmen practice could facility was contact.	Jpon review of the F6 ed the root cause of to cause the facility faile ctronic notification of nt to the DOH within me of the event. Jon The Administrator ith the Director of Nui Clinical Service Direct portable events to de submission of all report The Regional Clinical stor conducted an in-strator and Director facility policy and the submission with acility procedure for the reportable events via orting site within 2 hor of abuse or serious to 24hrs of any allegation or abuse incident. If Others It of the risk this deficitation	rsing et or a ate to ortable of service of simely a DOH urs of body in ion not cient this	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD	_		(
		315124	B. WING			04/2	24/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	According to the question of 15 out	J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) parterly MDS, an assessment Resident #8 had a BIMS which indicated the resident's Order 26.4(b)(1). Accility Reportable Event (FRE), at used by healthcare facilities with a date of the extended that it was administration that Resident #8 at #2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) exiting esidents were not sent to the full extended that in until October 4th extended ext	F 6	09	was found that all residents are at a this practice. Systemic Change The Facility Administrator and Direct Nursing initiated education for the a within the facility on the facility policithe reporting of any alleged violation. The Administrator/Designee will reversacility reportable events to ensure reporting of all reportable events via electronic reporting site within 2 hor any allegation of abuse or serious being jury and within 24hrs of any allegation involving injury or abuse incident armaintain a Weekly for 1 month and monthly for the next 3 months. Quality Assurance The Administrator will submit the first from the monthly reportable events the QA/QAPI committee if further a are deemed necessary the team wand address. The QA/QAPI committee will meet monthly for the next 3 months and reall findings to assess whether further action is necessary.	ctor of all staff cy for ns. view all timely a DOH urs of body in on not nd then addings audit ctions ill	
	documentation that	provide the surveyor with the facility's investigation was cally to the NJDOH.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	, ,	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315124	B. WING			C /24/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		24/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	"Abuse Policy" rever Reporting", "A follow submitted to the St. working days. Whe following information facility must include components: Have violations are thoroward NJAC 8.39-9.4 Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a) (\$483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(f). The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(f). The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agre §483.45(a) Procedup that assure the accordispensing, and ad biologicals) to mee §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtopharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Prov	lities undated policy titled ealed under "External w up investigation will be ate Agency within five (5) on making a report, the on should be reported: The ethe following investigative evidence that all alleged ughly investigated." Tocedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3)	F 7			6/16/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	` ´co		MPLETED C	
		315124	B. WING			24/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	§483.45(b)(2) Estal receipt and disposit sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an ais maintained and p. This REQUIREMEI by: Complaint #: NJ18 Based on observati medical records, aron 4/21/25 and 4/2 the facility's nursing electronic Medicatic (eMAR) that the meaccording to the phadminister medicat physician's order. Their policy titled "Medicient practice wresidents (Resident #5) review administration. This deficient practice following: Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through here	blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate rmines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced its in account facility reconciled. The interview, review of the independent facility documents 4/25, it was determined that grateff failed to: a.) sign on the control of the interview and believe administration of the interview and believe administration. The facility also failed to follow dedication Administration. This is identified for 4 of 5 trust 42, Resident #3, Resident #4,	F 7	F755 – Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/ Element 1: Corrective Actions Based on observation, intervie review of the facility document identified for residents #2, #3, that the facility failed to accura document medication administ On 4/22/25, the Director of Nu initiated re-education to the nu on the Policy and Procedure M Administration. On 4/23/25, the facility initiated monitor for the administration of medication in accordance with orders. Element 2: Identification of at-I All residents have the potentia affected by the same practice. Element 3: Systemic Change The Assistant Director of Nursi re-in-serviced the nursing staff Policy and Procedure for Medi Administration. The Director of Nursing/design audit and monitor 3 resident's check for compliance with Med Administration policy and proce weekly times four (4), then and	ew, and sit was #4, and #5 tely tration ursing traing staff fedication d an audit to of physician Risk Areas I to be ing (ADON) f on the cation hee will charts to dication edure		

STATEMENT OF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY
AND PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG		PLETED
		315124	B. WING		I	C 24/2025
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		L-1/LULU
BELLE CAR	E NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
or the straight or the straigh	gistered nurse of atthorized physician 4/21/25 at 8:56 et US FOIA (b)(6) edication administerated the medication endication information revealed NJ except of the medication information in the medication in the packaging seal atted NJ Ex Order 26:40 in the medication endicated NJ Ex Order 26:40 in the medication endicated NJ Ex Order 26:40 in the medication endication was about the sident #7's room the surveyor asked at she had place at she had place at she had place at contained NJ Ex Order 26:40 in the medication of the medication of the medication of the second floor NJ experiment of the second floor NJ experiment that the	ander the direction of a r licensed or otherwise legally an or dentist." 6 A.M., the surveyor observed during stration. While the cation for Resident #2, the the serveyor reviewed or cart. The surveyor reviewed the ebingo card over and observed or each medication slot. The the order in the eMAR. The the order on the eMAR which the order on the bingo card or cup. The street were the medication, ther what was the serveyor the same bingo card corder 26.4(b)(1) and stated "Both to card is servey and it	F 7	,	ng 3 charts monitor for Assurance ated a QAPI Project e with e facility's	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		I	C / 24/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		Z-11/2/2/2
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	would call the doctor At 4/21/25 at 9:08 // in the presence of received new order , to administer time a day. The in the EMR surveyor and the Resident #7's room medication in the comedication in the comedication to Resident medication to the Q (MDS), an assessminited to Status (BIMS) scorindicated the resident medicated the resident medicated the resident medicated medicated the resident medicated med	A.M., the U.S. FOI informed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) NUEX OTCOT 26.4(b)(1) by mouth one entered the order for in the presence of the proceeded into and administered the up. After administering the dent #2, the U.S. FOIA (b)(1). Give 1 tablet ay for NJ Ex OTCOT 26.4(b)(1)." dethe use out the order that ar 26.4(b)(1). Give 1 tablet ay for NJ Ex OTCOT 26.4(b)(1)." dethe use of the use of use o		755		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		04	124/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	age 7	F 7	55		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(k	b)(1) . Give one tablet orally				
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(k one time a day for					
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(k one time a day for	D)(1) . Give one tablet orally NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	revealed the LPN's NJ Ex Order 26.4(the MAR indicated	nt #2's New York 2014 (NI) MAR initials for the PO (by mouth) (1) on New York 2014 (NI) at 9:00AM. I that for PO (by mouth) New York 2014 (NI) a start date of				
		further revealed a blank space NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) t 6:00 A.M.				
	reveal documentati	gress Notes (PNs) did not ion that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at 6:00 A.M.				
	interviewed the U.S presence of the U.S	40 P.M., the surveyor 5. FOIA (b) (6) 6. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The nurse would not give the				
	because one tablet is half a tab." "You can only orde	tablet is Nex order 2554, and that 'The 155-FOLAGE further indicated receive." The surveyor asked				
	the U.S. FOIA (6) for further	r clarification. The "STATE" stated, ver getting "VEX OTHER 25" because it to pharmacy as "VEX OTHER 25"." The "VEX OTHER 25" dose the				
	resident should have	ve received based on the order AR. The user replied, "Should				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		04	/24/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	A review of Residence and the Polymer and the	e AR, Resident #3 was admitted Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with diagnoses at were not limited to and were not limited to and were season MDS, an assessment Resident #3 had a BIMS 15, which indicated the sealed a PO (by mouth) dated Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) mouth) instructed to administer at the one time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR and to administer one ne time a day for MAR did not reveal a signature at MJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at 6:00 and orders.	F 758				
	6:00 A.M. 3. According to the to the facility in N	e AR, Resident #4 was admitted Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with diagnoses at were not limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1),					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315124	B. WING _		- 1	24/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From pa	age 9	F 75	5			
	tool dated score of out of 15	nnual MDS, an assessment , Resident #4 had a BIMS , which indicated the was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).					
	as of NJ Ex Order 26.4(0), reve	nt #4's OSR, with active orders aled a PO (by mouth) dated der 26.4(b)(1). The PO hister one capsule orally one					
	revealed P	nt #4's Nex order 26.4(b)(1) MAR 'O (by mouth) for Nex Order 26.4(b)(1) nister one capsule orally one					
	from the nurse that	R did not reveal a signature NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was order 26.4(b)(1) at 6:00 A.M.					
	reveal documentat	gress Notes (PNs) did not ion that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at 6:00 A.M.					
	to the facility in NJ E which included but	AR, Resident #5 was admitted Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with diagnoses were not limited to NEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	tool dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(),	uarterly MDS, an assessment Resident #5 had a BIMS 15, which indicated the was was was was was was was was was was					
		nt #5's OSR, with active orders aled a PO (by mouth) dated					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _			/24/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 10 The PO (by mouth) instructed to administer 2 capsules by mouth in the morning for NUEX OTHER 25.4(0)(1) A review of Resident #5's NUEX OTHER 25.4(0)(1) and to administer 2 capsules by mouth in the morning for NUEX OTHER 25.4(0)(1) The NUEX OTHER 25.4(0)(1) ARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PARTITION OF PREFIX TAGE TAGE F 75 The PO (by mouth) instructed to administer 2 capsules by mouth in the morning for NUEX OTHER 25.4(0)(1) 2 capsules Deficiency Andrew Andrews Administered on 2 capsules was administered on 3 capsules was administered on 4 (2.00 A.M. On 4/21/2025 at 10:45 A.M., the surveyor interviewed the 100 A.M. The 100 A.			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	The PO (by mouth capsules by mouth capsules by mouth large order 26.4(b)(1) A review of Resider revealed revealed capsules by mouth large order 26.4(b)(1) The large ord	ent #5's MAR PO (by mouth) for MAR PO (by mouth) for MAR AR did not reveal a signature at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) s was administered on A.M. Ogress Notes (PNs) did not tion that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) c capsules was administered on A.M. O:45 A.M., the surveyor who stated that once the administered it was signed in the mount of the mouth of		,			
	for administering the was given as order a medication is not indicate either an further stated the on the MAR, if the	portant to ensure credit is given the medication and ensure it tred. The production and ensure it indicated that if it signed on the MAR, it would omission or refusal. The production indicate a refusal resident refused. The process on MAR for Resident #2.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		۱ ۵	C 4/24/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		4/2-4/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Resident #3, Resident #4, Resid	ent #4 and Resident #5. The ne nurse should have signed administering meds." Ity's policy titled "Medication a last reviewed date of nder "Procedure", "11. Verify cription label on the drug and identification system matches the correct medication, se, dosage form, route, and paring to MAR before Document the following as tration of medication on MAR tions are given."	F7	755			

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
						С		
		061101		B. WING		04/2	4/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION		EVUE AVEN	UE			
	0.11.11.12.07.07.	TEMENT OF DESIGNATION		I, NJ 08618	DD0/405010 D1 AN 05 00005071			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000				
S 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficiency and ensuimplemented. Failu result in enforcementhe provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat The facility shall continue of the standard for the s	re to correct deficien nt action in accordar e New Jersey Admin ter 43E, enforcemen as.	ative code, erm Care in of for each ncies may nce with histrative it of	S 560			6/16/25	
	by: Complaint #: NJ178 Based on review of 04/24/2025, it was of failed to ensure stated 14-day shifts review had the potential to Findings include: Reference: New Jen (NJDOH) memo, day with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini	NT is not met as evi 3109, NJ181841, NJ facility documents of determined that the ffing ratios were met wed. This deficient pr affect all residents. ersey Department of ated 01/28/2021, "Co Jersey Statutes Ann mum staffing required dicated the New Jers	182273 on facility t for 12 of ractice Health compliance totated) ements for		Plan of Correction Root Cause: Upon review of the S the facility noted the root cause of issue to be because the facility fai ensure that all call outs were cove \$560 Immediate Corrective Action The Facility cannot retroactively re to this deficient practice. On 4/25/2025 The Administrator, I Resource Director/ Staffing Coord and Director of Nursing conducted cause Analysis based on the findir the alleged deficient to ensure tha facility provides sufficient nursing s	this led to red. espond -luman inator, I a rootings in the		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 06/02/25

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>lealth</u>						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	: <u></u> -	COMPLETED			
	204404			B. WING		C		
		061101		D. WING		04/2	4/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
			439 RFI I	EVUE AVEN	UE			
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION		I, NJ 08618				
				1, 145 00010				
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE	
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE	
IAG	REGOLATORT OR E	OO IDENTII TIINO IIN ONIIIA	11014)	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	INME		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1		S 560				
	Governor signed in	to law P.L. 2020 c 11:	2.		promote the highest practical well	beina of		
		. 30:13-18 (the Act), v			each resident.			
		im staffing requireme			On4/25/2025 The Administrator /			
		e following ratio (s) w			Designee conduct in-services and			
	effective on 02/01/2		CIC		education with the staffing coordin			
	ellective off 02/0 f/2	2021.			nurse management team on the fa			
	One Certified Nurse	e Aide (CNA) to every	, eight		policy and procedure for sufficient			
		y shift. One direct ca			staffing with specific emphasis on			
		0 residents for the ev						
					facilities protocol for emergency s	laning.		
		no fewer of all staff m			Identification of Others			
		each direct staff men			An assessment of the risk this def	I		
		as a certified nurse			practice could have on residents a	at this		
		aide duties: and One			facility was completed by the			
		to every 14 residents			administrator, Director of Nursing,			
		that each direct care			Staffing Coordinator, HR Manager			
		in to work as a CNA a	and		was found that all residents were	impacted		
	perform CNA duties	S.			by this deficient practice.			
					III. Systemic Change			
	For the 2 weeks of	staffing prior to comp	laint		The Facility Director of Nursing,			
		2025 to 04/19/2025, t			Administrator, HR Manager initiate	ed the		
		A staffing for resident			following employee recruitment pr			
	of 14-day shifts as				for the clinical department :			
	•				Rates increased			
	On 04/06/25 the fac	cility had 6 CNAs for	100		iv. Offer our staff bonuses			
		y shift, required at lea			vi. Job Fair		l	
	CNAs.	y ormit, roquirou ut ioc			vii. Posting new ads around town	and via		
					social media		l	
	On 04/08/25 the fac	cility had 10 CNAs for	- 98		viii. Staff Testimonial videos for		l	
		y shift, required at lea			recruitment		l	
	CNAs.	y ormit, required at lea	AUL 12		ix. Referral bonuses for our staff		l	
	OITAS.				x. Referral bonuses relationship w	ith local	l	
	On 04/09/25 the fac	cility had 10 CNAs for	- 08		C N A school to provide additional		l	
		y shift, required at lea			•	stanning	l	
		iy ərini, required at lea	351 12		support.		l	
	CNAs.				xi. Sign on bonus		l	
	O= 04/44/05 #= 5	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	404		IV. The Human Resources Directo		l	
		cility had 12 CNAs for			/designee will report the findings to	o tne	l	
		y shift, required at lea	ast 13		administrator		l	
	CNAs.				V. Quality Assurance.		l	
					The Human Resources Director /c		l	
	On 04/12/25 the fac	cility had 10 CNAs for	101		will aggregate findings from these	rounds		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		061101	B. WING	04/2	2 4/2025		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION	.EVUE AVEN N, NJ 08618	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE		
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2	S 560				
	residents on the day CNAs.	y shift, required at least 13		Weekly for 1 month and then mon month. The Human Resources Di /designee will provide a report of h	rector		
		cility had 7 CNAs for 101 y shift, required at least 13		findings to the QA committee for a appropriate. The QA/QAPI committee will mee monthly for the next 3 months an	iction as t		
		cility had 11 CNAs for 101 y shift, required at least 13		all findings to assess whether furth action is necessary			
		cility had 10 CNAs for 103 y shift, required at least 13					
		cility had 12 CNAs for 103 y shift, required at least 13					
		cility had 11 CNAs for 103 y shift, required at least 13					
		cility had 11 CNAs for 103 y shift, required at least 13					
		cility had 7 CNAs for 103 y shift, required at least 13					
S1680	8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2)	Mandatory Nurse Staffing	S1680			6/16/25	
	registered professionurses, and nurse a of nursing are not in except for the direct	provide nursing services by onal nurses, licensed practical aides (the hours of the director neluded in this computation, t care hours of the director of where the director of nursing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					C		
		061101	B. WING		04/2	4/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION	EVUE AVEN I, NJ 08618	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 3	S1680				
		the minimum hours required .1(a)) on the basis of:					
	1. Total number hours/day; plus	r of residents multiplied by 2.5					
	service listed below	r of residents receiving each r, multiplied by the ber of hours per day:					
	0.75 hour/day	ound care					
	Nasogas gastrostomy hour/day	tric tube feedings and/or 1.00					
	Oxygen t 0.75 hour/day	herapy					
	Tra 1.25 hours/day	cheostomy					
	Intr 1.50 hours/day	ravenous therapy					
	Uso 1.25 hours/day	e of respirator					
	stimulation/advance	ad trauma ed neuromuscular/orthopedic urs/day					

New Jersey Department of Health								
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NU	MBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED	
					l c			
		061101		B. WING			4/2025	
		001101				04/2	4/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
			439 BELL	EVUE AVEN	UE			
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION	TRENTON	I, NJ 08618				
044) ID	CLIMMADY CTA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY		ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG					CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)			
S1680	Continued From pa	ago 1		S1680				
31000	Continued From pa	ige 4		31000				
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evid	denced					
	by:							
		1841, NJ178109, NJ	182273		Plan of Correction			
	Complaint #: 11010	1011, 110110100, 110	.022.0		Root Cause: Upon review of the S	1680		
	Based on review of	f the Nurse Staffing F	Reports for		tag the facility noted the root cause			
		/25 and 04/19/25, it v			issue to be because the facility fail			
		facility failed to prov			ensure that it was staffed at least	cu to		
		fing levels for 3 of 14			minimum staffing ratio based on it	•		
		ng hours and actual s	•		acuities.	,		
	hours are as follow		dannig		S1680			
	Hours are as follow	3.			Immediate Corrective Action			
	For the week of 04	106/25			The Facility cannot retroactively re	enond		
	Required Staffing F				to this deficient practice.	sporiu		
	Trequired Staining I	10urs. 213.23			On 4/25/2025 The Administrator, I	Juman		
	On 04/06/25 the fo	acility had 256 actual	etaffing		Resource Director/ Staffing Coord			
		nce of -17.25 hours.	stannig		and Director of Nursing conducted			
	nours, for a differen	10 0 01 - 17.25 Hours.			cause Analysis based on the findir			
	For the week of 04/	/12/25						
					the alleged deficient to ensure that			
	Required Staffing H	10urs. 210.25			facility provides sufficient nurse sta			
	O= 04/40/05 #= 5	alliku had ook - de d	-1-ff:		based on the total number of resid			
		acility had 264 actual	statting		multiplied by 2.5 + the facilities cu	rent		
	hours, for a difference of -14.75 hours.				acuities		1	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
061101				B. WING		C 04/24/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
\$1680	SARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		S1680	On 4/25/2025 The Administrator coordinated with the Director of Nu and Human Service Director a revithe facility policy and procedure for ensuring adequate nursing service that meet the facility acuity needs. On 4/25/2025 The Administrator conducted an in-service with the Presources and Director of Nursing facility policy and procedure for enadequate nursing service ratios that the facility acuity needs. Identification of Others An assessment of the risk this definancial practice could have on residents a facility was completed by the administrator, Director of Nursing, Staffing Coordinator, HR Manager was found that all residents were in by this deficient practice. Systemic Change The Facility Director of Nursing, Administrator, HR Manager initiate following employee recruitment profor the clinical department: Rates increased Offering our staff bonuses Job Fair Posting new ads around town and social media Staff Testimonial videos for recruit Referral bonuses for our staff Referring to bonuses relationship local C N A school to provide addit staffing support. Sign on bonus The Facility Human Resource Directonduct a daily review of staffing schedules based on facility census	riew of or e ratios duman g on the assuring at meet ficient at this and it impacted ed the ograms d via itment with tional				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILDING:							
		061101	B. WING		C 04/24/2025					
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE						
BELLE (BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICENCY)	D BE COMPLETE					
\$1680	Continued From pa	ge 6	S1680	acuities to ensure adequate staffir report findings to the administrator V. Quality Assurance. The Human Resource Director/de will aggregate findings from these daily for 1 month and then month months and review the findings wi administrator and submit to QA/C committee for review. The QA/QAPI committee will mee monthly for the next 3-months an all findings to assess whether furth action is necessary.	signee rounds ly for 3 th the API t					

			POST-C	ERTI	FICAT	ON	REVISIT F	REPOR	T			
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTIO	N					DATE (OF REVIS	SIT
315124	CATION NUMBI		A. Building B. Wing							6/16/2	025	V2
	FACILITY	11				eı	TREET ADDRESS, C	TITY CTATE	Y2			Y3
		IG AND F	REHABILITATIO	ON CENTE	R	- 1	9 BELLEVUE AVEN		ZIF CODE			
						TF	RENTON, NJ 08618					
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficier such co the identi	ncies previously rrective action v	reported ovas accom	on the CMS plished. Ea	-2567, S ach defic	caid and/or Clinica Statement of Defici ciency should be fu CMS-2567 (prefix o	encies and F Illy identified	Plan of Correcti using either th	on, that e regula	t have be ation or	LSC
ITE			DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(a)(1)(4)	A)(B)(c)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)	(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #			Compl	eted
LSC	(1)(1)		06/16/2025	LSC			06/16/2025	LSC				
			-	 				_				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Compl	eted
LSC			-	LSC				LSC				
			-									
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Compl	eted
LSC			-	LSC				LSC				
				 								
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	tion
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Compl	eted
LSC			-	LSC				LSC				
			-									
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	tion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Compl	eted
LSC			-	LSC				LSC				
STATE A		(INITIAL	VED BY _S)	DATE	SIG	NATURE	OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIAL	VED BY _S)	DATE	ТІТІ	E				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/24/2025						RRECTED DEFICIEN ENCIES (CMS-2567)			☐ YE	s 🔲 I	NO	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/16/2025 B. Wing 061101 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08618 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 ID Prefix S1680 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/16/2025 LSC 06/16/2025 LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

EVENT ID:

N3NI12

YES NO

4/24/2025